At a meeting of the Village of Schuylerville Board of Trustees held on ______ at the Village Municipal Center, 35 Spring Street, Schuylerville, New York 12871, the following Local Law was adopted.

Local Law No. 1 of 2025

Local Law Amending the Village Code §151-42 With Respect to Parking on Ferry Street.

Be it enacted by the Village of Schuylerville Board of Trustee, County of Saratoga, State of New York as follows:

Section 1. Title:

Local Law No. 1 of 2025 is entitled "Local Law Amending the Village Code §151-52 with respect to prohibited parking on Ferry Street."

Section 2. Legislative Intent:

It is the intent of this Local Law to amend parking regulations on Ferry Street from the intersection of Broad Street to the intersection of Green Street to ensure the safe and proper passage of vehicles on Ferry Street.

Section 3. Authority:

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law Section 10, and Village Code Section 1-7.

Section 4. Body of Local Law No 1 of 2025

§151-42. Schedule XII: Parking Prohibited at All Times.

Name of Street	Side	Location
Ferry Street	South	From the intersection with Broad Street to the intersection with Green Street.

Section 5. Severability:

If any provision of this Local law is determined to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity and enforceability of the remainder shall not be affected.

Section 6. Effective Date:

This Local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Dated: _____, 2025

Moved for adoption by Trustee ______, Seconded by Trustee ______.

Roll call vote taken on the foregoing resulted as follows:

	YES	NO
Daniel Carpenter, Mayor		
Daniel Baker, Trustee		
Whitney Colvin, Trustee		
Timothy Lebaron, Trustee		
Bryan Drew, Trustee		